# شركة الإقبال للإستثمار هعم AI - Eqbal Investment Co. Ltd.

Ref: 100/2020

Date: 1 October 2020

المرجع: 2020/100

التاريخ: 1/10/2020

M/S Jordan Securities Commission M/S Amman Stock Exchange M/S Securities Depository Centre

السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين. السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين. السادة مركز إيداع الأوراق المالية المحترمين.

Greetings,

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،

RE: Acquisition Transaction over the Shares of the Shareholders of EICO in accordance with Article (222/B) of the Companies Law الموضوع/ صفقة الاستحواذ على أسهم مساهمي شركة الإقبال للاستثمار عملاً بأحكام المادة (222/ب) من قانون الشركات

In reference to the underlying subject, and further to all previous disclosures made by EICO in relation to the acquisition transaction, in particular EICO's letter Ref (81/2020) dated 28 July 2020 pursuant to which you were informed that the Board of EICO has resolved in its meeting No (149) dated 28 July 2020 to approve the request of Bidco and to grant an additional period until 30 September 2020 in order to allow Bidco to finalize financing and payment arrangements.

بالإشارة الى الموضوع أعلاه، ولاحقاً لكافة الافصاحات الصادرة عن الشركة بشأن صفقة الاستحواذ، وبالاخص كتاب الشركة رقم (2020/81) المؤرخ في 2020/7/28 والذي تم بموجبه اعلامكم من أن مجلس إدارة شركة الإقبال قد قرر في اجتماعه رقم (149) تاريخ 2020/7/28 الموافقة على طلب شركة الاستحواذ بمنحهم فترة إضافية حتى تاريخ شركة الاستحواذ بمنحهم من إنهاء الترتيبات الخاصة بالتمويل ودفع قيمة الاسهم.

Kindly be informed that the Board of EICO has received a letter from Bidco (enclosed herewith for ease of reference), wherein Bidco confirms that it has now the requisite debt and equity financing commitments in place to allow Bidco to proceed with the Acquisition, and further requesting for an additional period until 18 October 2020 to allow for the final regulatory consents to be obtained and conditions to drawdown to be satisfied for the transaction to complete.

نود إعلامكم بأنه قد ورد الى مجلس إدارة الشركة كتاب من شركة الاستحواذ (المرفق طيه لسهولة الرجوع اليه) تؤكد بموجبه من أنه قد اصبح لديها الان التزامات التمويل اللازمة (من قروض ورؤوس اموال ) لأغراض السير في صفقة الاستحواذ، وتطلب فترة إضافية حتى تاريخ 2020/10/18 لأغراض الحصول على الموافقات الرسمية واستيفاء الشروط والمتطلبات اللازمة لاغراض سحب قيمة التمويل واتمام

الصفقة.

بورصة عمان
الدانرة الإدارية والمالية
الدانرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
الديوان
المقوالتسلسل: ١٠٢٠
الرقوالتسلسل: ١٤٤٤

## شركة الإقبال للإستثمار هجه الإقبال للإستثمار Al - Eqbal Investment Co. Ltd.

In view of Bidco's letter referred to above, and pursuant to the authorities granted to the Board in particular the authorization issued to the Board by the General Assembly in its extra-ordinary meeting of 28 May 2020, and considering that approving the extension request to close the acquisition transaction achieves the best interest of the shareholders, kindly be informed that the Board of EICO resolved to approve the request of Bidco.

وعلى ضوء الكتاب الوارد من شركة الاستحواذ المنوه عنه أعلاه، وعملاً بالصلاحيات الممنوحة لمجلس الادارة سيما والتفويض الصادر لمجلس الادارة عن الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ 2020/5/28، وفي ضوء أن منح شركة الاستحواذ فترة اضافية لاغلاق الصفقة يصب في صالح المساهمين، فقد قرر مجلس إدارة شركة الاقبال الموافقة على طلب شركة الاستحواذ.

Furthermore, kindly be informed that once the final regulatory consents have been received to complete the transaction, EICO proposes to make an announcement in due course providing shareholders with further details on how and when they will be able to receive payment for their shares.

بالاضافة الى ذلك، يرجى العلم بأنه وبمجرد الحصول على كافة الموافقات النهائية لإتمام الصفقة، فإن الشركة تقترح أن تقوم بإصدار اعلان لأغراض تزويد المساهمين بتفاصيل اضافية تتعلق بكيفية وتوقيت حصولهم على ثمن الأسهم.

Yours Sincerely,

Manuel Stotz Chairman واقبلوا وافر الاحترام ،،

مانوبل ستوتز

رئيس مجلس الادارة

Encl.

Bidco's Letter dated 30 September 2020.

مرفقات:

و كتاب شركة الاستحواذ المؤرخ في 2020/9/30.

#### United Brands of Shisha Bidco Limited

التاريخ: Date: 30/9/2020

#### STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL سرى وخاص

From: United Brands of Shisha Bidco Limited

Eighth Floor

6 New Street Square New Fetter Lane London EC4A 3AQ United Kingdom

من: يونايتد براندز اوف شيشا بدكو ليمتد الطابق الثامن - ٦ نيو ستريت سكواير

نيو فتر لاين

لندن EC4A 3AQ لندن المملكة المتحدة

To:

The Board of Directors

of Al-Egbal Investment Company (PLC)

Sa'ad Ibn Abi Waqqas Street - Building No. (39)

P.O. Box 911145 Amman 11191

Jordan

الى: مجلس إدارة

شركة الاقبال للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

شارع سعد بن ابي وقاص - بناية رقم (٣٩) صندوق بريد ٩١١٤٥

عمان ١١١٩١ - الأردن

Dear Sirs,

تحية طيبة وبعد،

#### Update on offer to acquire the shares of Al-Eqbal Investment Co. PLC

### مستجدات بخصوص عرض استحواذ أسهم شركة الاقبال المساهمة العامة المحدودة

We refer to our letter dated 28 July 2020 in which we provided an update on the status of the revised offer made by us. United Brands of Shisha Bidco Limited ("Bidco"), to acquire the entire share capital of Al-Egbal Investment Co. PLC ("EICO") for JOD 14 per share (the "Acquisition").

We noted in that letter that as a result of the delays in the regulatory approval process in Jordan, our committed financing automatically lapsed in accordance with its terms. Since then, we have been working expeditiously finalise alternative financing arrangements. Regrettably that process has taken longer than previously anticipated, but we are pleased to inform you that we now have the requisite debt and equity financing commitments in place to allow us to proceed with the Acquisition.

نشير الى كتابنا المؤرخ في ٢٨ تموز ٢٠٢٠ الذي تم ارساله لبيان المستجدات المتعلقة بالعرض المعدل المقدم من قبلنا يونايتد براندز اوف شيشا بدكو ليمتد ("بدكو")، لغايات استحواذ كامل اسهم شركة الاقبال للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("ا**لاقبال**") مقابل مبلغ ١٤ دينار اردني للسهم ("الاستحواذ").

وبحسب ما ابديناه في كتابنا أعلاه، فان التأخير في الحصول على الموافقات الحكومية في الأردن أدى في ذلك الحين الى انقضاء اتفاقات التمويل وفقا للشروط الواردة فيها. وقد قمنا منذ ذلك الحين بالعمل وبكل سرعة ممكنة على استكمال ترتيبات التمويل البديلة، الا انه -للأسف- فقد تتطلب استكمال تلك الترتيبات وقتا تجاوز المدة التي تم توقعها مسبقا، الا انه يسرنا اعلامكم باننا قد أصبح لدينا الآن التزامات التمويل اللازمة من قروض ورؤوس الأموال اللازمة للسير بتنفيذ عملية الاستحواذ.

Subject to the receipt of the requisite Jordanian regulatory consents and the satisfaction of the conditions to drawdown under our financing arrangements, we expect to be able to complete the transaction within the next two weeks.

على شرط الحصول على الموافقات الحكومية في الأردن واستيفاء متطلبات سحب قيمة التمويل وفقا للشروط الواردة في ترتيبات التمويل، نتوقع بانه سيكون بإمكاننا استكمال الاستحواذ خلال الأسبوعين القادمين. Given the above, we propose that the long stop date for obtaining these consents and satisfying these conditions be extended from 30 September 2020 to 18 October 2020 (or such later date as may be agreed between Bidco and the Board of EICO). This extension should allow us sufficient time to obtain the necessary consents such that the Acquisition can be completed and EICO's shareholders can receive the offer price for their shares. We hope that this extension is acceptable to you and look forward to receiving your confirmation of the same.

بناءً على ما تقدم، فإننا نقترح تمديد المدة النهائية للاستحواذ من تاريخ ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ الى ١٨ تشرين اول ٢٠٢٠ (او أي تاريخ لاحق يتم الاتفاق عليه بين بدكو ومجلس إدارة الاقبال) وذلك لغايات استكمال الحصول على الموافقات واستيفاء متطلبات التمويل، حيث نرى بان هذا التمديد من شأنه منحنا الوقت الكافي للحصول على تلك الموافقات ولاتمام عملية الاستحواذ وتمكين مساهمي الاقبال من الحصول على سعر العرض مقابل بيع اسهمهم.

نرجو ان يلقى طلبنا بتمديد المهلة النهائية موافقتكم، ونتطلع الى ان نستلم من طرفكم تأكيد القبول المتعلق بهذا الخصوص.

المخلص، Yours faithfully,

Conor McNaughton, Director

Low Menzello

UNITED BRANDS OF SHISHA BIDCO LIMITED

يونايتد براندز اوف شيشا بدكو ليمتد